paragraphs (a) and (b) of that section, to the date of disability rather than the date of retirement.

- Military service credit. After any Sec. 8. **[353.587** agreement or modification is made pursuant to section 9, an employee given a leave of absence to enter military service and who returns to public service upon discharge from military service as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 192.262, shall obtain credit for his period of military service but he shall not receive credit for any voluntary extension of military service at the instance of the member beyond the initial period of enlistment, induction or call to active duty. Such member shall obtain such credit by paying into the fund an employee contribution based upon his salary at the date of return from military service. The amount of this contribution shall be three percent of his salary not to exceed \$4,800 in any fiscal year. In such cases the matching employer contribution and additional contribution shall be paid by the department employing such member upon his return to public service and the governmental subdivision involved is hereby authorized to appropriate money therefor.
- Sec. 9. Effective date. This act takes effect on the date any agreement or modification is made between the state and secretary of health, education and welfare, making such agreement or modification applicable to service performed in positions covered by the public employee retirement association after a referendum was held and a majority voted in favor thereof as provided by law. This act shall apply to any coverage group consisting of members of the public employee retirement association included in any such agreement or modification. This act does not apply nor have any effect upon any member who holds a position which under the social security act may not be included in an agreement between the state and secretary of health, education and welfare.

Approved May 2, 1957.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 21—S. F. No. 14

[Not Coded]

An act establishing a commission to investigate and report to the legislature on the question of the reimbursement of utilities for the relocation of their facilities on account of the construction or reconstruction of highways. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Interim commission, study costs of moving and relocating utility facilities. A commission is hereby created to study the past and future policy of the State of Minnesota with respect to payment of the costs of moving and relocating utility facilities on the entire trunk highway system, however owned, managed or operated. Said commission shall have power and authority to subpoena witnesses, books and records necessary to perform and carry on its study, and it shall also have power and authority to employ the necessary personnel and incur all necessary expenses in connection therewith.
- Sec. 2. Members. The commission shall consist of five senators to be appointed by the Committee on Committees in the Senate and five members of the House of Representatives to be appointed by the Speaker. Members of the commission shall serve without compensation.
- Sec. 3. Meetings. The commission may hold meetings at such times and places as it may designate and may hold hearings. It shall also select from its membership a chairman and such other officers as it deems necessary.
- Sec. 4. Report. The commission is authorized to act from the time its members are appointed until the commencement of the next regular session of the state legislature and shall report its findings and recommendations to the 1959 session of the legislature not later than January 6, 1959.
- Sec. 5. Expenses. Members of the commission shall be reimbursed for expenses actually incurred in the performance of commission duties.
- Sec. 6. Appropriation. The sum of \$10,000 is hereby appropriated out of the trunk highway fund, not otherwise appropriated, to the commission for the purposes stated in this Act

Approved May 2, 1957.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 22—S. F. No. 15 [Not Coded]

An act providing for a clerk and deputy clerks of the municipal court and their classification and salaries in each